on average prevents seventeen dollars ($17) 
in later expenses, as seen by the following: 

(a) CDFA Plant Health Pest Prevention 
Services spent two hundred fifty-eight mil-
lion dollars ($258,000,000) to eradicate Medi-
terranean fruit fly infestations between 1980 
and 1996. Just four million four hundred 
thousand dollars ($4,400,000) has been spent 
since the Medfly Exclusion Program was 
launched in 1996. 

(b) CDFA Animal Health & Food Safety 
Services in 2002 reported that Exotic New-
castle Disease, the most fatal vital disease 
known to birds, required more than 3.4 mil-
lion birds to be destroyed at a cost of more 
than three million six hundred thousand dol-
lars ($3,600,000) to California and one hundred 
sixty-six million four hundred thousand dol-
lars ($166,400,000) to the federal government. 

Whereas, pest and disease prevention and 
exclusion is critical to all states of this na-
tion and to our populations, in order to pro-
tect the health and welfare of the public and 
the jobs within agriculture and its related